
1

Scrutiny Committee B
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting Date
Thursday, 12 October 2017

Meeting Time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Elizabeth Patterson
01597 826980
elizabeth.patterson@powys.gov.uk

Issue Date 6th 
October 2017

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive declarations of interest from Members.

3. DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS 

To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011.

(NB: Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.)

4. MINUTES 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the meeting held on the 14th June 2017.

(Pages 3 - 14)

Public Document Pack



5. JOINT CHAIRS MINUTES 

To receive the notes of the Joint Chairs meetings held on the:
 20th June 2017
 11 July 2017
 19th September 2017

(Pages 15 - 34)

6. CHAIR'S BRIEFING 

To receive a verbal update from the Chair of Scrutiny Committee B.

Updates from Working Groups

7. EDUCATION SCRUTINY GROUP 

To receive an update from the Education Scrutiny Group.
(Pages 35 - 36)

8. JOINT AUDIT/EDUCATION SCRUTINY GROUP 

To receive an update from the Joint Audit/Education Scrutiny Group on the Financial 
Viability of Schools.
(Pages 37 - 38)

9. CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY GROUP 

To receive an update from the Children’s Services Scrutiny Group.
(Pages 39 - 40)

10. LEISURE/CULTURE SCRUTINY GROUP 

To receive an update from the Leisure/Culture Scrutiny Group.
(Pages 41 - 42)

11. WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider the forward work programme and whether any additional items should 
be put forward for inclusion.



Scrutiny Committee B 
Wednesday, 14 June 2017

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE B HELD AT 
COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

WEDNESDAY, 14 JUNE 2017

PRESENT
County Councillor P Roberts (Chair)

County Councillors G Breeze, B Davies, H Hulme, D R Jones, F H Jump, 
S McNicholas, L Roberts, E Roderick, D Rowlands, R G Thomas, 
Parent Governor Representatives: N Bufton, Mrs A Davies and S Davies 
Church Representative Mrs M Evitts

In attendance
Portfolio Holders M Alexander (Education) and P Davies (Property and Waste)

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that County Councillor David Jones be elected as Vice-Chair 
for the ensuing year.

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors A Jenner and M 
Mackenzie and from Portfolio Holder R Powell.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

4. DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS 

No disclosures of Party Whips was received.

5. INTRODUCTORY BRIEFINGS 

Culture, Leisure, Countryside and Youth Services

The Portfolio Holder for Property and Waste introduced himself explaining that 
his portfolio included archives and sustainability which was covered by Scrutiny 
Committee B.  He confirmed that he wished to work with scrutiny on common 
areas of interest.

The Head of Leisure and Recreation gave an overview of his service which 
covers the following areas:

Libraries
Over the last year the service have been in discussion regarding branch libraries 
and potential joint arrangements.  The service had been given an efficiency 
target to meet and had been given a further year to negotiate with communities 
before the savings were required.  Scrutiny may wish to consider the work done 
with communities which has been progressive and attracted the interest of the 
Minister.

Public Document Pack

Page 3

SCB11



Scrutiny Committee B 
Wednesday, 14 June 2017

The Library service is much more than a book lending service and in some 
locations provides a face to face opportunity for the public to access Powys 
services known as Library Plus
[...]
itations.  

Page 7



Scrutiny Committee B 
Wednesday, 14 June 2017

How is the Portfolio Holder intending to address the current crisis in school 
budgets?
The Portfolio Holder confirmed that whilst some Secondary Schools (eg Ysgol 
Caereinion) were in budget crisis there were a number of schools with a surplus 
balance including Llanidloes High School and Gwernyfed High School.  The 
intention to move pupils from a school with a surplus budget to a school with a 
deficit budget does not necessarily mean the school with a deficit budget will be 
in a better position.   It may be the case that schools with a deficit budget need to 
undertake a restructure as they may still be operating on a structure which was in 
place when the school roll was far higher.  If the Schools Service are undertaking 
less revolutionary change and more evolutionary change there should be 
additional capacity to support schools with budget issues.

Is school modernisation on the backburner?
The Portfolio Holder confirmed that ‘old style’ modernisation would not be 
pursued and that the new style of working with communities would mean that 
more schools could be transformed.

Both Ystradynlais and Welshpool High School are unable to set balanced 
budgets and despite support simply need more money.  When will the Fair 
Funding Formula be reviewed?
The Portfolio Holder confirmed that it would be necessary to review the Fair 
Funding Formula as it had to be acknowledged that in order to keep schools in 
rural areas then these schools will be more expensive.  The alternative is to fund 
town schools properly and rural schools not at all.  This is an area of work 
scrutiny could examine.
The Senior Manager confirmed that the authority had recently received a Rural 
Schools Grant of £250k.  The definition of small schools was interesting as even 
the town schools have large rural catchments.  Schools have been invited to 
apply for this funding and this will be allocated by the end of the summe
[...]
e 1st May as 
required by the Scheme for Financing Schools?
The Portfolio Holder advised that 65% of Primary Schools and 50% of Secondary 
Schools had submitted plans and it was expected that the remaining schools 
would submit plans shortly.  
It was noted that this was now six weeks beyond the deadline and that scrutiny 
would be examining this at their meeting in July.
The Portfolio Holder confirmed there was no intention of allowing schools to run 
deficit budgets year on year.  Some small schools can balance budgets whilst 
those larger schools with Bursars are unable to.  It will be necessary to ascertain 
the reason for this.

What work is being undertaken by the service to ensure new builds are energy 
efficient?
The Portfolio Holder confirmed that new builds are built as close as possible to 
passive house standards.  The potential to borrow to invest for solar panels on 
schools could be considered to help offset school budget deficits.  The Portfolio 
Holder also expressed concern regarding the effect of bussing pupils long 
distances.  
This may be an item of interest for scrutiny.

Welsh Language

The Welsh Language Officer gave the following presentation.  He advised that 
the Welsh Language Officers were responsible for supporting the Council to work 
through the medium of Welsh.

There are 24,000 Welsh speakers in Powys across the whole of the county, 
representing 1 in 5 of the population, although some areas have a higher 
percentage than others.  There is a high percentage of young people who speak 
Welsh.

The Welsh Language Measure of 2011 set out how organisations must work 
through the medium of Welsh and how the language should not be treated less 
favourably.  A Welsh Language Commission has been created to promote and 
improve the opportunities to use Welsh in everyday life and Welsh Language 
Standards have been set for the authority to implement.

Page 9



Scrutiny Committee B 
Wednesday, 14 June 2017

For Powys County Council there are 
[...]
TEERING 
GROUP HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, 

POWYS ON TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2017

PRESENT:
County Councillors JG Morris, Mr J Brautigam, P Roberts, G I S Williams and 
E Durrant

Officers: Louise Barry (Interim Chief Social Worker Officer/ Operations Director Social 
Care), Liz Patterson (Scrutiny Officer), Clive Pinney (Solicitor to the Council), 
David Powell (Strategic Director - Resources), Lisa Richards (Scrutiny Officer), 
Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services) and 
Emma Palmer (Strategic Business Manager)

1. CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR OF THE STEERING GROUP 

(i) Mr John Brautigam was elected Chair of the Steering Group for the period 
June 2017 to the first meeting of the Steering Group following the Council 
AGM in May 2018.

(i) County Councillor Emily Durrant was elected Vice-Chair of the Steering 
Group for the period June 2017 to the first meeting of the Steering Group 
following the Council AGM in May 2018.

2. APOLOGIES 

Members: County Councillors Matthew Dorrance and David Jones
Officers: Jeremy Patterson (Chief Executive), Paul Griffiths (Strategic Director – 
Place).

3. DRAFT NOTES - FOR CONSIDERATION 

Documents Considered:
 Draft Notes – 28th February, 2017.

Issues Discussed:
 None.

Outcomes:
 Noted.

4. DISCUSSION WITH THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, STRATEGIC DIRECTORS 
REGARDING POTENTIAL SCRUTINY ITEMS 

Documents Considered:
 None

Issues Discussed:
 Strategic Overview Board (SOB) now has Chairs of Scrutiny present at 

meetings. Potential items for scrutiny can come from the SOB in terms of 
key performance and other issues.

Public Document Pack

Page 15

SCB12



CommitteeName MeetingDate

 The SOB will act on a more strategic basis now with Heads of Service and 
Portfolio Holders looking at detailed performance. However where 
necessary the SOB can look at issues in depth.

 The other main link for scrutiny to generate its work programme is the 
Cabinet Forward Work Programme. The Steering Group aske
[...]
Brynllywarch Special Schools – scrutiny had made some 

comment in the past. However this should be considered as part of a 
larger project looking at the financial viability of schools.

 Financial viability of schools is a major issue and risk to the Council. The 
schools funding formula is being considered by the Cabinet on 10th 
October, 2017. The annual report on school budgets is being considered 
by Cabinet on 11th July, 2017. The Steering Group considered that 
scrutiny should undertake a review of the financial viability of schools 
which should include such matters as the current deficit position, pupil 
numbers, trends etc. It was also suggested that it should be a joint review 
between the Audit Committee and Scrutiny Committee B.

 HTR Commissioning – a number of meetings were being planned for 
September, 2017 including briefing / training sessions for Members as 
well as the review of the final commissioning proposals. An external 
company who had undertaken some work on this subject previously was 
to be used to provide the training to Members and assist the Scrutiny 
Committee in undertaking the scrutiny of the proposals. The Head of 
Democratic Services indicated that he intended to invite the Chairs and 
Vice-Chairs of the Audit Committee and Scrutiny Committee B to the 
training so that knowledge of how to undertake the scrutiny of 
commissioning proposals could be spread across all scrutiny committees. 
It was confirmed that the final proposals would be ready by the end of 
August in preparation for the scrutiny meetings.

 PSB / Integration with Health – It was suggested that a review should be 
undertaken of an integration project that had worked well. With regard to 
PSB scrutiny guidance was awaited from Welsh Government in July. The 
Head of Democratic Services also reported that the Wales Audit Office 
was intending to undertake a review of PSB scrutiny arrangements in 
2018. It had been the intention to undertake this earlier but the WLGA
[...]
cabinet was now meeting in the 
mornings, or continue to meet on the same day.

The Steering Group agreed to continue to meet as currently scheduled but that 
all meetings would commence at 2.00 p.m.

The future meetings are as follows:

 11 July, 2017
 19 September, 2017
 10 October, 2017
 7 November, 2017
 5 December, 2017

Chair

Page 20



CommitteeName MeetingDate

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS STEERING 
GROUP HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD 

WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2017

PRESENT:
County Councillor Mr J Brautigam (Chair)
County Councillors JG Morris and G I S Williams

Officers: Peter Jones (Professional Lead - Corporate Insight), Clive Pinney (Solicitor to 
the Council), David Powell (Strategic Director - Resources), Lisa Richards (Scrutiny 
Officer) and Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services)

1. APOLOGIES 

Members: County Councillors M J Dorrance, D R Jones and E Durrant (Vice-
Chair)
Officers: None.

2. DRAFT NOTES - FOR CONSIDERATION 

Documents Considered:
 Draft Notes – 20th June, 2017

Issues Discussed:
 None

Outcomes:
 Noted.

3. DISCUSSION WITH THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, STRATEGIC DIRECTORS 
REGARDING POTENTIAL SCRUTINY ITEMS 

Documents Considered:
 None

Issues Discussed:
 Finance Scrutiny Panel (FSP) will have work revolving around the 

Cabinet’s 2025 vision. The vision will probably mean the reshaping of the 
Council’s current Corporate Plan programmes. These revised 
programmes will need to be scrutinised.

 Audit is considering issues such as the Brecon Cultural Hub. The 
integration project with Powys Teaching Health Board (PTHB) will need 
scrutiny with the FSP possibly scrutinising the financial element of the 
proposals.

 Scrutiny of the White Paper regarding Local Government Reform – how 
prepared is the Council for the changes. Legislation is expected in 2018 
with a Statement from the Cabinet Secretary on the outcome of the 
consultation expected in July 2017.

[...]
2. Public Service Board - Vision 2040 

Documents Considered:
 PSB Vision 2040.

Issues Discussed:
 Vision is early work for the WellBeing Plan in April 2018.
 Vision is looking forward to 2040 and how decisions taken today will affect 

the vision / position by 2040.
 Steering Group considered that there is a need to focus on what can be 

delivered rather than the document being overly aspirational, otherwise 
the impact could be lost.

 Any comments on the vision to be submitted to Peter Jones.
 Page 113 – need to enlarge on the comment regarding BBNP / NRW 

visitor centres to include other centres including private ones.

Outcomes:
Action Completion Date Action By

Steering Group to send 
any comments to Peter 
Jones

31 July 17 Steering Group Members

7.3. PSB Dates - For Information 

 20 July 2017
 21 September 2017
 26 October 2017
 21 December 2017

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS - FOR INFORMATION 

 19 September 2017
 10 October 2017
 7 November 2017
 5 December 2017

Page 26



CommitteeName MeetingDate

The Steering Group was also asked to consider if Powys should continue to 
attend meetings of the Mid Wales Health Care Collaborative. It was suggested 
that there was little value in Powys being involved in attending these meetings 
any further as there was little scrutiny being undertaken.

RESOLVED that Powys should no longer be attending meetings of the Mid 
Wales Health Care Collaborative.

County Councillor Mr J Brautigam (Chair)

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS STEERING 
GROUP HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD 

WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2017

PRESENT: County Councillor Mr J Brautigam (Chair)
County Councillors D R Jones, JG Morris, G I S Williams and E Durrant

Officers: Jeremy Patterson (Chief Executive), Liz Patterson (Scrutiny Officer), David 
Powell (Strategic Director - Resources), Lisa Richards (Scrutiny Officer), Wyn 
Richards (
[...]
ng arrangements was handed out at the 

meeting the Steering Group was asked to send comments to the Scrutiny 
Manager with the final document being considered for approval at the next 
meeting.

Outcomes:
Action Completion Date Action By

Comments to the 
Scrutiny Manager on the 
Draft document

10/10/17 All Steering Group 
Members

Draft report for further 
consideration at the next 
meeting

10/10/17 WR

9. DRAFT NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Documents Considered:
 20th July, 2017

Issues Discussed:
 None

Outcomes:
 Noted.

10. PSB DATES - FOR INFORMATION 

 21 September 2017
 26 October, 2017
 21 December, 2017

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS - FOR INFORMATION 

 10 October, 2017
 7 November, 2017
 5 December, 2017

Page 33



County Councillor Mr J Brautigam (Chair)

Page 34



Scrutiny Committee B

12th October 2017

Education Scrutiny Group

Purpose of Report:    Progress report

Since the first meeting of Scrutiny Committee B on 14th June 2017 the following work 
has been undertaken:

Education Scrutiny Group 

3rd October 2017 – Home to School Transport

The Group was due to meet to undertake pre-Cabinet scrutiny of the proposed Home to 
School Transport Policy prior to the consideration of this document at Cabinet on the 
10th October 2017.  However, this meeting was postponed as the Policy needed further 
work before it was ready to be brought to Cabinet.

School Scrutiny Panel

It had been intended to undertake training for this group for their role as School Scrutiny 
Panel Members on the 22nd September 2017. Unfortunately it has proved necessary to 
rearrange this training which will now take place on the 13th November.  The Group will 
then go on to be briefed on the current position of schools which had been before the 
School Scrutiny Panel during the previous Council.

ERW

Two Members of the Education Scrutiny Group were invited to the meeting of the ERW 
Scrutiny Councillor Group.  This meeting is held twice a year and is hosted in turn by 
each of the six authorities within the ERW region.  This meeting was hosted by Powys 
and was held in Brecon on the 29th September 2017.  It was chaired by Councillor D 
Jones as Lead Member of Powys Education Scrutiny Group.  A verbal update on the 
meeting will be given to include:

 Challenge advisor capacity across the region
 Elective Home Education
 Research on the effect of rurality on educational attainment
 Early entry at GCSE

Work Programme

25th Oct 10.00 WESP (pre-Cabinet scrutiny)
27th Oct 10.30 Standards, attendance, exclusions, inspection outcomes
13th Nov 10.00 School Scrutiny Panel Training
13th Nov 1.00 School Scrutiny Panel

Page 35

SCB14



14th Nov 10.00 School Budgets, Medium Term Financial Plan
6th Dec 2.00 Collaborative Working Policy

Report contact: Liz Patterson, Scrutiny Officer
Contact details: 01597 826980, elizabeth.patterson@powys.gov.uk
Sources/background papers: 

Membership:
County Councillors: D. R. Jones (Vice Chair of Scrutiny Committee B and Lead 
Member)
B Davies, A Jenner, M. Mackenzie, S. McNicholas, L Roberts, P Roberts, 
Parent Governor Representative Mrs A. Davies, Mrs S Davies and N. Bufton.
Church Representative Mrs M. Evitts

Page 36



Scrutiny Committee B

12th October 2017

Joint Audit and Education Working Group

Purpose of Report:    Progress report – Financial Viability of Schools

A joint working group comprising Members of the Audit Committee and Education Working 
Group of Scrutiny Committee B, was established to consider the Financial Viability of 
Schools in light of a WAO report, Education Finance Review, which was considered by 
Audit Committee at its last meeting in July 2017.

A scope was agreed and a number of interviews have taken place over the summer 
including the Strategic Director Resources, Head of Financial Services, Director of 
Education, Interim Head of Schools, ALN Manager, WAO, and the Chair and Vice of the 
Schools Forum.  The Group also had discussions with the Head Teacher and Chair of 
Governors of a school and meetings with other Head Teachers and Chairs of Governors 
are to be arranged early in the autumn term.

The Group agreed to concentrate on the secondary sector in the first instance but the 
review may expand is it develops.  An interim report is being prepared for consideration by 
Cabinet. 

Report contact: Lisa Richards, or Liz Patterson, Legal, Scrutiny and Democratic 
Services

Contact details: lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk, 01597 826371
                            elizabeth.patterson@powys.gov.uk , 01597 826980

Group Membership:  County Councillors J G Morris (Lead Member), H Hulme, D R 
Jones, P Roberts, S McNicholas and Mr J Brautigam

Page 37

SCB15

mailto:lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk
mailto:elizabeth.patterson@powys.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee B

12th October 2017

Children’s Scrutiny Group

Purpose of Report:    Progress report

Since the first meeting of Scrutiny Committee B on 14th June 2017 the following work 
has been undertaken:

26th September 2017 – Briefing for Children’s Services Scrutiny Members

The Interim Lead – Children’s Services met with the group and gave a presentation 
based on the training that Members had received on Corporate Parenting on the 8th 
September 2017.  The group had the opportunity to go into further depth in different 
areas of the service which will be of assistance when the scrutiny work programme 
commences.

One of the areas of concern was Powys People Direct.  This is an area that had been 
looked at jointly by the Adult Social Care and Children’s Scrutiny Group during the 
previous Council.  This will be included on the work programme of this group and it 
would be appropriate that the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Group from Scrutiny 
Committee B are invited to attend any sessions covering this subject.

Work Programme

Children’s Services is awaiting the outcome of a recent inspection by the CSSIW.  The 
Inspection and Improvement Plan will be used by the Children’s Scrutiny Group to 
identify items for and plan timescales for their scrutiny work programme.

The following dates have been identified:

TBC - receipt of CSSIW Inspection Report and Improvement Plan

16th November – 10.00am – subject tbc

14th December – 10.00am – subject tbc

Report contact: Liz Patterson, Scrutiny Officer
Contact details: 01597 826980, elizabeth.patterson@powys.gov.uk
Sources/background papers: 

Page 39

SCB16



Membership:
County Councillors: D Rowlands (Lead Member)
J Gibson-Watt, D Jones, K Laurie-Parry, S. McNicholas and P Roberts, 
County Councillor R Williams (not from Scrutiny Committee B)
Parent Governor Representative Mrs A. Davies

Page 40



Scrutiny Committee B

12th October 2017

Leisure/Culture Scrutiny Group

Purpose of Report:    Progress report

Since the first meeting of Scrutiny Committee B on 14th June 2017 the following work 
has been undertaken:

18th September 2017 – Staylittle/Llanfair Caereinion Cabinet Report

This meeting had been set up before the summer and it was therefore disappointing 
that the Cabinet report was not quite at a stage where it was ready for pre-Cabinet 
scrutiny.  This made scrutiny of the report difficult when the Portfolio Holder could on 
occasion only comment that she was yet to speak to Cabinet colleagues on the matter 
and could not always give an answer to questions raised.  It is hoped that the process 
for pre-Cabinet scrutiny will improve and that sufficient time will be included in the 
process for scrutiny to be effective.

The scrutiny group made two firm recommendations to Cabinet/Management team on 
the report and it is noted that the report which went to Cabinet had addressed both 
recommendations.  Cabinet will considere this matter at their meeting on the 10th 
October 2017.  The Cabinet decision will be reported verbally.

Report contact: Liz Patterson, Scrutiny Officer
Contact details: 01597 826980, elizabeth.patterson@powys.gov.uk
Sources/background papers: 

Membership:
County Councillors: D. R. Jones (Vice Chair of Scrutiny Committee B and Lead 
Member)
B Davies, A Jenner, M. Mackenzie, S. McNicholas, L Roberts, P Roberts, 
Parent Governor Representative Mrs A. Davies, Mrs S Davies and N. Bufton.
Church Representative Mrs M. Evitts

Page 41

SCB17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	SCB11 Minutes
	Minutes

	SCB12 Joint Chairs minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 11/07/2017 Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs Steering Group
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 19/09/2017 Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs Steering Group
	Minutes


	SCB14 Education Scrutiny Group
	SCB15 Joint Audit/Education Scrutiny Group
	SCB16 Children's Services Scrutiny Group
	SCB17 Leisure/Culture Scrutiny Group



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Committee B Thursday, 12 October 2017

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE B HELD AT COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON THURSDAY, 12 

OCTOBER 2017

PRESENT
County Councillor P Roberts (Chair)

County Councillors B Davies, J Gibson-Watt, H Hulme, A Jenner, K Laurie-Parry, 
S McNicholas, L Roberts, E Roderick, 
Parent Governor Representative Mrs A Davies and Mrs S Davies
Church Representative Mrs M Evitts

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors D R Jones, 
MC Mackenzie and D Rowlands 
Parent Governor Representative N Bufton

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

3. DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS 

No disclosures of Party Whips were received.

4. MINUTES 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on the 14th 
June 2017 as a correct record.

5. JOINT CHAIRS MINUTES 

The notes of the meetings of the Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs Steering Group 
held on the 20th June 2017, 11th July 2017 and 19th September 2017 were noted.

The meeting on the 20th June 2017 had noted that Home to School Transport 
had been scrutinised.  This matter was discussed under the Education Scrutiny 
Working Group update.

The meeting on the 19th September 2017 noted that the WAO would now be 
presenting their Risk Based Assessment of Corporate Arrangements by way of a 
seminar to all Members.

6. CHAIR'S BRIEFING 

The Chair advised that he had attended a meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Group as an Observer and had also attended a meeting of the Improvement 
Board as an Observer.  It will be necessary for the Children’s Scrutiny Group to 
make arrangements to ensure that substitutes are available to attend future 



Scrutiny Committee B Thursday, 12 October 2017

meetings in case of member unavailability.  He also advised that he wished to 
strengthen the Membership of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Group.

The Chair advised that he had received a request to scrutinise the Powys wide 
Careers Event that had been held at the Royal Welsh Showground in the 
summer.  He had requested some information and was content that the 
Showground was the appropriate location to hold a Powys wide event and whilst 
it was some considerable distance for some of the High Schools to bring pupils 
there was no one single location that was better placed.  No one High School 
would be able to host such an event and whilst there was a cost to hiring the 
venue this was not disproportionate to the size of event that was held.  It may be 
appropriate to consider scrutiny of the Careers Service in the future but this was 
not proposed at present.  

7. EDUCATION SCRUTINY GROUP 

Home to School Transport Policy

It had been arranged to undertake scrutiny of this policy on the 3rd October but 
scrutiny were given late notice that the Policy was not ready for submission to 
Cabinet and would be postponed until after Christmas.  It was confirmed that 
scrutiny had been undertaken on previous drafts of the Home to School 
Transport policy at both Joint Chairs and Place Scrutiny Committee during the 
last term of Council.  The Home to School Transport Policy had not progressed 
to Cabinet before the elections and the current Portfolio Holder for Education 
was considering the Policy.  The Education Scrutiny Group would have an 
opportunity to scrutinise this matter prior to a Cabinet decision.

ERW update

The ERW Scrutiny Councillor Group had met in September and the following 
update was given:

 Challenge advisor capacity across the region.  ERW had expressed 
concern that the number of challenge advisors employed in each authority 
was below the level that ERW had calculated was appropriate.  The ERW 
Joint Committee has set up a Programme Board to review and monitor 
capacity.

 Elective Home Education.  The ERW Scrutiny Group continued to express 
concern that there were huge gaps in the legislation and guidance around 
Elective Home Education but acknowledged that it was outside the remit 
of the group and that individual authorities should pursue this.  
Committee Members echoed this concern and requested that the Lead 
Member of Education Scrutiny consider inclusion of this item in the 
Education Scrutiny Work Programme.

 ERW had commissioned research on the effect of rurality on educational 
attainment.  It was expected that this report would be available for the next 
meeting of ERW Scrutiny Chairs in February 2018.

 Early entry at GCSE had been raised as a concern with the increase in 
early entry that had been experienced this year.  It appeared that there 
may be lack of consistency across the county with some schools 
expecting parents to pay for resits.



Scrutiny Committee B Thursday, 12 October 2017

8. JOINT AUDIT/EDUCATION SCRUTINY GROUP 

The Joint Audit/Education Scrutiny Group had been considering the Financial 
Viability of Schools focussing initially on the Secondary Sector.  The draft report 
had been circulated amongst members of the group and would be sent to 
Cabinet.  The group also intended to consider the Funding Formula review and 
primary school budgets.

9. CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY GROUP 

There had been problems arranging dates for this group to meet but a series of 
dates between now and Christmas had been agreed.  The Chair of Scrutiny 
Committee B had attended two meetings in observer role and all Members would 
receive a briefing on Monday regarding the CSSIW Inspection report.  The Chair 
and Lead Member would be look to put in place appropriate scrutiny 
arrangements to monitor implementation of the action plan.  This is a serious 
issue and it will be necessary to ensure that as many Members as possible can 
contribute to this scrutiny.

It will also be necessary to undertake pre-Cabinet scrutiny of changes proposed 
in this area together with discrete pieces of work some of which are ongoing from 
the previous term.  One of these is scrutiny of Powys People Direct and this will 
be undertaken jointly with the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Group.  Other areas are 
likely to include Safeguarding, out of county placements and fostering.

The service were preparing a dashboard of indicators and the Chair had 
requested sight of these prior to signoff.  The group would be asked if the 
dashboard covered all indicators considered appropriate.

Members heard that Children’s Services had been in a similar position some 13 
years ago.  At that time all Members could access performance data and it was 
necessary for this to be available to Members.  There needed to be close links 
with the Audit Committee to ensure the financial implications of the position had 
oversight.

10. LEISURE/CULTURE SCRUTINY GROUP 

Staylittle/Llanfair Caereinon Cabinet Report

This matter had been considered at Cabinet on 10th October 2017 with the 
following decision:

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. To take Option 2 – To give Notice to 

Freedom to withdraw this centre from the 
Freedom Leisure Contract and close the 
Centre to current delivery.

2. To allow all service areas within the 
council to consider alternative uses for the 
buildings and to provide   business cases 
in support by 31st December 2017.

3. Llanfair Leisure Centre to remain within 

This option will realise the necessary 
savings required and will also enable 
the new Cabinet to consider alternative 
uses and opportunities for the 
buildings.

Most financially viable option for the 



Scrutiny Committee B Thursday, 12 October 2017

the Freedom Leisure Contract. Council.

Library Standards

Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs had considered this item for scrutiny and 
determined that this was not a priority in light of other commitments but that the 
Chair should consider the matter.  The Chair advised that he intended to 
circulate the paper with a pro forma for comments.  If this raised issues which 
needed further consideration he would meet with the service and would submit a 
note to the Portfolio Holder if appropriate.

11. WORK PROGRAMME 

Committee were invited to submit suggestions for the Scrutiny work programme.

 How Property Plus arrangements for schools are working.
It was understood that problems had been experienced with services 
agreed under a Service Level Agreement not being delivered.  The extent 
of the problems was not known and the Member who raised the issue was 
asked to collate comments from Members of the Committee, submit these 
to the Chair who would ask a question and from there decide if this should 
be submitted to Joint Chairs for inclusion on the Scrutiny Work 
Programme

 Community Governor representation on merged School Governing Bodies
It appeared this was a local issue rather than a Powys wide issue and was 
therefore not appropriate for scrutiny

 Review of Raising the Age of Admission 
The change in age of admission had been implemented from September 
2017 and Members expressed concern that this hadn’t gone entirely to 
plan and wished to know if it had delivered the savings that had been 
claimed.  Two Members were asked to prepare a brief to take to Joint 
Chairs for inclusion of this item on the Scrutiny Work Programme

Members discussed the opportunity to hold meetings in different locations.  With 
Members from all parts of the county it is appropriate to hold Committee 
meetings centrally but there may be opportunities for the working groups to be 
held in other locations depending on the membership of each group and on the 
location of any officers which may be called to meetings.  The potential for using 
skype, telephone conferencing and video conferencing was discussed.  Poor 
broadband connection meant it was likely that Members may have to travel to 
booked rooms in Council offices to join a meeting and it would be necessary to 
trial this before it was more widely introduced.

County Councillor P Roberts (Chair)


